Mitigation of Alkali-Silica Reactivity in New Mexico
by
R. Gordon McKeen, P.E.
Lary R. Lenke, P.E.
Kiran Kumar Pallachulla
Materials Research Center
ATR Institute
University of New Mexico

was a randomized, full-factorial analysis of variance design that involved:  3 aggregate types, 3
lithium nitrate doses and 4 percentages of 4F ash.  The TI and SA aggregates were not used in
Matrix II to reduce the total effort for the experiment.  In each cell of these experiments three
repetitions were performed.  A set of control specimens was included in each matrix.  Tables 6
and 7 illustrate the designs for Matrix I and II.  The limited number of tests performed with
calcined clay were not part of the randomized experiment design, since only a few tests were
possible.  AASHTO T 303 procedures were followed through the 14-day readings, then
additional readings were made at 28 and 56 days.
Materials Research Center Page 7
ATR Institute, University of New Mexico
October 1998
Table 6.  Matrix I Design—Ash Matrix
Aggregate TI SA MI AL PL
Additive Ash, %
Control 0 TI-CT SA-CT MI-CT AL-CT PL-CT
12 TI-EF-12 SA-EF-12 MI-EF-12 AL-EF-12 PL-EF-12
EF 24 TI-EF-24 SA-EF-24 MI-EF-24 AL-EF-24 PL-EF-24
36 TI-EF-36 SA-CF-36 MI-CF-36 AL-CF-36 PL-CF-36
12 TI-CF-12 SA-CF-12 MI-CF-12 AL-CF-12 PL-CF-12
CF 24 TI-CF-24 SA-CF-24 MI-CF-24 AL-CF-24 PL-CF-24
36 TI-CF-36 SA-CF-36 MI-CF-36 AL-CF-36 PL-CF-36
12 TI-4F-12 SA-4F-12 MI-4F-12 AL-4F-12 PL-4F-12
4F 24 TI-4F-24 SA-4F-24 MI-4F-24 AL-4F-24 PL-4F-24
36 TI-4F-36 SA-4F-36 MI-4F-36 AL-4F-36 PL-4F-36
12 TI-TC-12 SA-TC-12 MI-TC-12 AL-TC-12 PL-TC-12
TC 24 TI-TC-24 SA-TC-24 MI-TC-24 AL-TC-24 PL-TC-24
36 TI-TC-36 SA-TC-36 MI-TC-36 AL-TC-36 PL-TC-36
12 TI-ET-12 SA-ET-12 MI-ET-12 AL-ET-12 PL-ET-12
ET 24 TI-ET-24 SA-ET-24 MI-ET-24 AL-ET-24 PL-ET-24
36 TI-ET-36 SA-ET-36 MI-ET-36 AL-ET-36 PL-ET-36
Table 7.  Matrix II Design—Lithium Matrix
Aggregate TI SA MI AL PL
Additive LiNO3, %
Control 0 TI-CT-R1 SA-CT-R1 MI-CT-R1 AL-CT-R1 PL-CT-R1
75 MI-L00-75 AL-L00-75 PL-L00-75
Li + 0% 4F 100 MI-L00-100 AL-L00-100 PL-L00-100
Ash 125 MI-L00-125 AL-L00-125 PL-L00-125
75 MI-L12-75 AL-L12-75 PL-L12-75
Li + 12% 4F 100 MI-L12-100 AL-L12-100 PL-L12-100
Ash 125 MI-L12-125 AL-L12-125 PL-L12-125
75 MI-L24-75 AL-L24-75 PL-L24-75
Li + 24% 4F 100 MI-L24-100 AL-L24-100 PL-L24-100
Ash 125 MI-L24-125 AL-L24-125 PL-L24-125
75 MI-L36-75 AL-L36-75 PL-L36-75
Li + 36% 4F 100 MI-L36-100 AL-L36-100 PL-L36-100
Ash 125 MI-L36-125 AL-L36-125 PL-L36-125
Materials Research Center Page 8
ATR Institute, University of New Mexico
October 1998
Matrix II was designed using aggregates (PL, AL, MI) the most reactive in Matrix I tests,